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August 6, 196k

Mr, Bozo Bek

Galaria Orada Zagreba
Katarinin trg 2
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr, BSek:

Thank you very mueh for your lestter of July 1L and the news
that you had been able to forward your payment for the imsurance
costs of the Ben Shahn Graphics exhibltien's showing in Zagreb and
Ljubljana, I know how difficult this situation has been amnd how much
of your time has been spent in bringlng it to a coneclusion, so I am
especially apureciative,

i hope you will not let this matter influence yowr decision
about showin: ome, or bopefuily both, of the exhibitions which i of-
fered you earlier this menth, We weuld be delizhted to have THI INe
TIHATE WORLD OF LYOMAL FEININGE exhibition shown in Zagreb and I
think it would bs extresmely interesting for your art public since
it reveals an aspect of Feininger's work net well known ia Europe.
The MRAWINGS BY ARSHILT 504XY exhibition is extremely beautiful and
I thought it might be particularly sporopriate for a Zagreb show-
ing, since he is such a major figure in American art and his work
has not been shown 1n Yugoslavia,

As I mentioned befere, neither of thess exhibitions invelve
an insurance fee or any other paymants im dollars, Your primcipal
axpsnse for sither show would be that of tramsportation from the
preceding city on the itinerary, >

[ hope you will bs able to lat me have your decision about
the Feininger and Oorky exhibltions very soon, and may [ say again
how much I hope you will be able to collaborate with us 1la present-
ing them to the Yugoslavian publie,

iy sincerest thanks ajain for your check covering the
shahn insurance costs,

[ith best regards,

iincarely,

waldo Hasmussen

xacutive Director

[nternational Clrenlating
ixhibitions




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY IC / P T.4. 61‘-{

TRANSLATION ATTACHED \\\kJFile= ICE-F-68-61 Yugoslavia

galerlje grada zagreba e zagreb, katarinin trg 2-telefon 24-313

galerija suyremene umjetnosti
galerija ,,benko horvat’

atelje meitrovié Zagreb, le 14 juillet 1964

alerija primitiv j i iy
g ja p ne umjetnosti ‘-’#’

N®: 01-51/9 - BB, <

Concerne: Exposition Ben Shahnﬁ%?

lMonsieur

Waldo Rasmussen

Director of The Museum of
Modern Art

11 West 53 Street

NEW YoORK 19: NXs

Cher Monsieur,

J'ai le plaisir de porter a votre connaissance que nous avons
effectué, en date d'aujourd'hui, le paiement de la somme de 300,-
Dollars, a titre de notre redevance pour l'exposition de Ben Shahn
a Zagreb et Ljubljana.

En vous remerciant de la patience avec laquelle vous avez bien

voulu nous témoigner votre compréhension pour nos difficultés,
je vous prie d'agréer l'assurance de ma tres haute considération.

LE DIRECTEUR
e Boz el

( BoZo Bek )
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July 1L, 196k

Mr, Waldo Rasmussen
The Museum of Modern Art

I have pleasure in informing you that we have today made payment of

the sum of $300. to cover our fee for the Ben Shahn exhibition in Zagbeb

and Ljubljana.

Thanking you for the understanding which you have shown for our

difficulties, I beg you to accept my highest regards.

TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH
JL  7/22/6L

cc: Miss Rubenstein
Mrs. Kolmetz
Mr. Palmer
ICE-F~68-61 = original -

The: Director
Bozo Bek
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galerija primitivne umjetnosti

NO : 01-51/4

Concerne: Exposition Ben Shahn.

Monsieur
Waldo Rasmussen
Director of the Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street
NEW - YORK 19, N,Y.

Cher Monsieur,

Je viens vous écrire de nouveau au sujet du problame relatif au
remboursement des frais d'assurance et de transport de l'exposi-
tion Ben Shahn,

M. Koch, du Consulat des Etats-Unis, est venu me voir, il y a
quelques jours, pour me faire la proposition d'accepter la somme
de 300 Dollars U.S.A,, quetée par les fonctionaires de 1l'Ambassade
des Etats-Unis a Belgrade, afin qu'ils se fassent payer, par nous,
1'equivalence en dinars et ocue nous virions a votre Musée des Dol-
lars, Un dessein pereil étant irréalisable par suite de nos dispo-
sitions législatives en vigueur et, d'autre part, 1'Ambassade ne
pouvant présenter a notre institution n'importe quelle facture
officielle, ce probleme se complique de nouveau.

Or, considérant cette situation comme extremement désagréable,

je viens vous proposer une autre solution éventuelle. Acquiesceriez-
vous a ce que nous vous envoyons une peinture d'un de nos artistes
contemporains?

Je viens, cher Monsieur, vous prier de nouveau de bien vouloir
considérer les difficultés surgies a ce propos, ainsi que notre
meilleure intention d'y trouver, de concert, une solution conve-
nable.

Avec mes salutations les plus distinguées

LE DIRECTEUR
Bos. Al

(Bo%o Bek)
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Translated from the French fiI;?QICE-F-GB—Bl-ZSGTGh
cc: Mr. Rasmussen
Miss Gillick
Mrs. Kolmetz
Mr. Palmer

Zagreb
17 May 1964

No.: ©1-51/4

Re: Ben Shahn Exhibition

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen
Director

Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street
New York 19, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

I am writing you once more on the subject of the problem
relating to reimbursement of the insurance costs and trans-
portation of the Ben Shahn exhibition.

Mr. Koch, of the United States consulate, came to see me
several days ago to make to me the proposal of accepting the
sum of $300. USA, collected by the officials of the United
States Embassy in Belgrade, so that they may be paid by us the
equivalent in dinars and that we could transfer the dollars to
your museum. As such a plan is unrealizable because of our
laws in force and, on the other hand, the Embassy is unable to
present to our institution any official bill, this problem is
complicated anew.

Now, considering this situation as extremely disagreeable,
I am going to propose to you another possible solution. Would
you agree that we send you a painting by one of our contemporary
artists?

I am begging you again, dear sir, to kindly consider the
difficulties which have arisen in this connection, as well as
our best intention to find, together, an appropriate solution.

With my highest regards,

/8/,/ Bozo Bek

THE DIRECTOR

trans. md-6/22/64
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Translated from the French oril&!c'l-r:::ﬁ(mb offer)
Mr. Rasmussen
Miss Gillick
Mr. Palmer
Mrs., Kolmetz

GALERIJE GRADA ZAGREBA - ZAGREB, Katarinin trg 2 - telephone 24-313

Zagreb, February 27, 1964

No.: 01-89/2
Conc: Exhibition "Abstract Watercolora"

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen
Executive Director
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Btreet
New York 19, U.S.A.

Dear Sir:

I regret deeply being compelled to inform you t
impossible for us to accept your offer concerning the
the exhibition "Abstract Watercolors"” by 14 Mm m
al h this exhibition is very interesting from
view of the artists who are represented in it. The reasons
for this are prosaic enough. Seeing that we never deal in
foreign bills, we are consequently no longer in a2 position
participate in the costs of transportation. Moreover, we
not succéeded in resolving so far the problem of the enlarge-
ment of our gallery. So it is because of this that we are
restricted in our efforts and, besides, all the da are taken
for individual exhibitions of our artists.

it

As you know from our collaboration so far, foreign bills
constitute a special problem for us. It is because of this that
so far a satisfactory sclution to the problem of compensation
for the Ben Shahn exhibition has not been found. I have addressed
a letter to your Embassy in Yugoslavia begging them to issue an
invoice to us, in order to permit us to turn over to them in
Dinars the equivalent of the sum of 300 USA dollars, entrusting
them with reimbursing $o your Museum the costs that we owe you.
I am surs that in this way the problem will scon be brought to
an end.

Most cordially,

THE DIRECTOR
/8/ Bozo Bek

(Prof. Bozo Bek)

Trans. jl & md - 3/56/64
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600 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey
December 13, 1963

Nadla Hermos, Editorial Assistant
Department of Clrculating Exhibitions

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York 19, N. Y.

Dear Miss Hermos:

Thank you very much for the complimentary copies of the
catalogues of the BEN SHAHN: GRAPHICS exhibitions held
They are both fine catalogues
of an execellent exhibition which I would have liked to

in Jerusalem and Zagreb,

have seen.

Above all, may I express my appreclation to the Inter-
national Council for making the material accessible to
me., It is gratifying to know that the Couneil is in-
terested in giving encouragement to an individual for
his greater enjoyment of Art,

Many thanks to you, the Council and the Museum of Modern

Art,

Very Sinecerely yours,

= f
the b PO ©
Leslie Ota

O
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galerije grada zagreba ® zagreb, katarinin trg 2-telefon 313

galerija suvremene umjetnosti

galerija ,,benko horvat”

atelje mestrovi¢ .-JE{{_‘I'E.‘IJ, le 14 octobre 1963
galerija primitivne umjetnosti

~

N° : 01-9/22
Concerne: Exposition

lonsieur

Waldo Rasmussen
Bxecutive Director

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
11, West 53rd Street
NEW = A O HNK 19

Cher Monsieur,

Je regrette infiniment que les frais d'assurance de 1'exposition
Ben Shahn ne vous soient pas encore remboursés, Je suis complete-
ment d'accord sur ce que nous virions ces frais en dinars a votre
Ambassade en Yougoslavie; toutefois, jusqu'ici aucune note nous
n'avons regue de la part de 1'Ambassade.

Quant aux frais d'assurance ayant trait i la "Moderne Galerija"

de Ljubljana, nous rembourserons ces fraig,eux aussi, bien que je
sois contraint, par suite des procédés tres incorrects de son di-
recteur M, Zoran KrZisnik, a vous signaler que les frais d'assu-
rance n'étaient pas payés 3 nous et qu'eux n'ont pas non plus 1l'in-
tention de nous les payer. Donc, J'ignore comment M, Kr#ifnik ait
pu vous informer la-tiessus d'une maniere tellement erronée, En tout
¢as, cette controverse sera tranchée par la voie officielle,

J& vous saurai gré de bien vouloir mett u courant de ce qui

précede Mne Vera Gillick,Accounts Receiva , aqui m'a fait parvenir

F: . )
une lettre £ - an Musée de la part de

ture,
Veuillez agréer, cher Monsieur, l'assurance de ma haute consi-

dération.

LE DIRECTEUR

Boz el
prof, o%o | ..'il?]'
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Translated from the French file;\ICE—F—68—62
cc: Mr. Rasmussen
Mr. Palmer
Mrs. Kolmetz
Miss Rubenstein
Mrs. Gillick
Miss Dudley

GALERIJE GRADA ZAGREBA, ZAGREB, Katarinin trg 2

Zagreb, 14 October 1963
No.: 01-9/22

Re: Ben Shahn Exhibition

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen,

Executive Director

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 West 53rd Street

New York, 19, New York, U.S.A.

Dear Sir:

I regret extremely that the insurance costs of the Ben Shahn
exhibition have not yet been repaid to you. I am completely

in agreement that we transfer these expenses in dinars to your
Embassy in Yugoslaviaj; nevertheless, so far we have not received
any note from the Embassy.

With regard to the insurance costs having reference to the

Moderna Galerija of Ljubljana, we shall repay these costs too
although I am compelled on account of the very incorrect pro-
ceedings of its Director, Mr. Zoran KrZidnik, to point out to

you that the insurance costs have not been paid to us and that
neither have they any intentionvof paying them to us. Consequent-
ly, I have no idea how Mr. KrZisnik could inform you about it in
such an erroneous manner. In any case, this controversy will be
settled in the official way.

I know you will want very much to inform Mrs. Vera Gillick,
Accounts Receivable, of the foregoing. She forwarded to me, in
addition to a copy of a letter addressed to the Museum by Mr.
Kr#isnik, also a demand asking me for payment of the invoice.
Please accept, dear sir, the assurance of my highest esteem.
THE DIRECTOR
/S/ Bozo Bek

Tr. 10/23/63 - JL&MD
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Concerne: Leposition Ben 3h QU(

Waldo Rasmussen

The lMuseum of llodern Art
11 West 53rd Street
NEW-YORKI19 =
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Galerije Grada Zagreba
Zagreb

June 27, 1963

Mr, Waldo Rasmussen
The Museum of Modern Art

Dear Sir:

I beg you to excuse my delay in replying to your letter dated
May 17, addressed to Mme. Zdenka Munk, Director of the Museum of Arts
and Crafts in Zagreb.

It was from Mme. Munk that I received two bills for 150, American
Dollars: one for our Museum of which the name "Galerije Grada Zagreba"
means in French "Galleries of the city of Zagreb", and the other for
"Moderna Galerija" ("Gallery of Contemporary Arts") of Ljubljana.

I must tell you frankly that at present we find ourselves in an
extremely difficult situvation. Before the Museum of Arts and Crafts had
received your offer on the subject of borrowing the BEN SHAHN exhibition,

o l'Arch. Zeonimir Radic, who studied in America for one year, advised us
to come to an agreement with you whereby the obligatory payment of a total
percent of insurance would not apply to Yugoslavian museums, since these
do not have foreign currency at their disposition. After ‘having established
that this understanding agreed completely with your offer, we didn't discuss

this problem again. Now the question is how to fulfill the obligation. We
would willingly do s6; but the difficulty is that we can only make a bank
deposit in dinars. 1In addition to that there would remain only one possi-
bility; we could apply to the United States Ambassador at Belgrad, in order
to deposit there the amount in dinars which would be paid to you in American
Dollars by the Ambassador,

I await your proposal concerning the solution of the present
probleme

Please accept, dear sir, my very best regards,

The Director
Bozo Bek

TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH
JL 7/8/63

cc: Mr, Rasmussen
Mrs. Kolmetz
ICE~-F-68-61 BEN SEAHN - YUGOSLAVIA (original)
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April 5, 1963

Mr., Bozo Bek

Director

Galerije CGrada Zagreba
Katarinin Trg 2
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr. Bek:

Thank you for your letter of March 29. We have
now received the 25 catalogues of the Zagreb showing of
our exhibition: BEN SHAHN:ORAPHICS and also the publieity
material you so kindly sent us, The posters, however,
have not yet been received. Ve are hoping they may still
arrive but in any case would appreciabe receiving ome or
two duplicates, if they are st111 available.

We are assuming that copies of the catalogue have
already been sent to the lenders. ' S

It 4s very kind of you to send ug a bound copy of
your 1962 catalogues. Ye shall look forward to receiving
it.

With very best wishes and thanks for your coopera-
tion,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Cireulating
Exhibitions
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GALERIJE GRADA ZAGREBA . ZAGREB, Katarinin trg 2 . Telefon 24-313

YW 7
No.: 01-9/11

F AN -
= f?c‘/
; Fau

Re: Ben Shahn Exhibition.

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen, Director
The Museum of Modern Art
New York 19 - 11 West 53rd Street

Dear Sir,

I thank you most heartily for the notification of the
forwarding of your Museum's publications.

I was greatly surprised to learn that you have not yet
received the catalogues of the Ben Shahn exhibition, forwarded
to you quite some time ago. However, if the catalogues have
not arrived even by now, I beg you to let me know immediately
and we shall send you a new shipment. By registered letter we
sent also to your address, several days ago, a bound sample of
our catalogues published in 1962,

In the past year we have sent you also all the publications
from our press. Since then there have been no more articles.
In the event that there will be one, we shall not fail to send
it immediately.

Please accept, dear sir, the assurance of my high regard.

The Director

/s/ BOZO BEK

tr.4/4/63-nd
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10 Zagreb, le 29 mars 1963

v Q-9 10
Concerne: Lxposition
Ben ohahn,
Monsieur
Waldo RAJMUJ&EN, directeur
The Museum of lModern Art
NEW-YORK 19

11 West 53rd Street

Cher Monsieur,

Je vous remercie bien yivement de l'avis concernant l'envoi des
publications de votre lusée,

Jtai été fort surpris de savoir que vous nfayegngaq‘encore regu
les catalogues de l'expositiop Ben Shahn, adresses a vous il y a
assez de temps. Dans le cas ou,malgré tout, les catalogues ne
seraient point arrivés maintenant non plus, je vous prie de me le
faire savoir immédiatement, et nous vous en adresserons un envoi
nouveau, Par lettre recommandée mous avons envoyé a votre adresse,
il y a quelques jours, aussi un examplaire reli€ de nos catalogues,
publiés en 1962,

L'année passde nous vous avons envoyé aussi toutes les recensions
parues dans notre presse, Depuis lors, il n'y avait plus d'articles.
Au cas qu'il y en aurait un, nous ne manquerons pas de vous le
transmetire tout de suite,

Veuillez acréer, cher directeur, l'assurance de ma haute consi-
dération,

(Bo%o Bek)
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THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART DATE  March L, 1963

REQUEST FOR PUBLICATIONS

Kindly send copies of the following publications:

PRpSE 1. Alexander Calder, by James Johnson Sweeney
cloth 2, The Work of Jean Dubuffat.;- t:i Pe‘ﬁﬁr Selz
3e P enry-Russe coc < o .
li. Mark Rothko, by Peter Selz » MASTERS mm:fm_
T Se Ee EEE, by Alfred He Barr 7. HISTORY OF IMPRESSIONISM
0:
Mr, Bozo Bek
Director R .
Galeria Gra agre
BEN SHAHN:CRAPHICS
F l;if.!:rinin X 2 TCE=P=68=£2-Zagreb
or: .agreb, Yugoslavia

Requested by Waldo Rasmussen

NO__ DELIVERED

N - = — —meay ULe
re 1ug misvory of Tmpressionism, by John Rewald,

We hope these books will be useful additions to your
library.

The eatalogues and posters have not yet reac
but will, I am sure, arrive soon, v i

c We are happy to have the
newspaper and magailne reviews and shall be glad to have any
others you may be able to send us.

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Executive Director

International Circulating
Exhibitions
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Via air mail

Mareh §, 1963

¥Mr, Bomo Bek
Director

Galerla Grada Zagreba
Katarinin Trg, 2
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear ¥r, Bek:

Thank you for your letter of February 18, Ve are
sending you today, via book post, the following Museum pub=
lications in payuent for the 25 coples of your catalogue for
the Zagreb showing of our exhibition: BEN SHAHN:ORAPHICS: 7

1, Alexander Calder, by James Johnson Sweeney
ork of Jean Dubuffet byi:kmseh

2e
. 8 tehe
E. Tark Rothko, by Pe:-er Sels

: Eg]_f_.‘ﬁ} Alfred H, Barr, Jr.
6, Tasters of Modern Art, by Alfred H, Barr, Jr,
7, The HIsfgI of !Egreasionisn, by John Rewald,

We hope these books will be useful additions to your
librarye.

The catalogues and posters have not yet reached us
put will, I am sure, arrive soon, TWe are happy to have the
newspaper and magazine reviews and shall be glad to have any
others you may be able to send us.

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Cireulating
Exhibitions

WR/RK/rrk
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S
N~ 01l-9/9
Concerne: Exposition
Ben Shahn

Mon cher directeur,

File I0E-F-68-62 Yogeslavia

FEB 25 1963

katarinin trg 2-telefon 24-313

Zagreb, le 18 février 1963

Monsieur

WALDO RASMUSSEN, directeur

The Museum of Modern Art

19/11 West 53rd Street
Etats-Unis d'Amérioue

NEW-YORK

J'espere que vous avez bien regu leg catalogues, affiches, journaux
et révues dans lesquels vous avez du trouver certains articles au
sujet de l'exposition Ben shann en Yougoslavie, Je prendrai la 1i-
berté de vous faire parvenir hientot encore quelques-unes de mos pu-

blications,

Je vous remercie bien vivement de la liste de vos publications que
vous avez bien voulu nous adresser, Or, permettez-moi de yous en.
signaler quelques-unes auxquelles nous prenons de l'intétet, et

précisement:

Alexander Calder
by James Johnson

The Work of Jean
by Peter selsz

randi
by Henry-Russell

Mark Rothko
by Peter Selz

De Stijl
by Alfred H,Barr
bien vouloir en

Je vous -
d'entrer en cet

susceptibles

remerci
prie

an vous
vous

Sweeney

Dubuftet

Hitcheock

mettre a part ceLles que vous juges

aspact d'echanges entre nos musées,

+ra
|

re bienveillante complaisance, je
'assurance de ma considération.

LE DIRECTEUR
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GRADA ZAGREBA

KATARININ TRG 2 Februayy (185 1963

Ret BEN'SFAHN exhibition Mr. Waldo Rasmussen, Director
The Museum of Modern Art

My dear director:
’ 1) -
‘T hopé' that you received the ca.ta]oguea, postera, neus- oK
papers and reviews in which you must haveifoundrSome articles)om: s
the subject of the Ben’Shahn'exhibition: in¥ugoslavies! I shall
“take the liberty of forwarding vo:.. SOme: more: oi‘ our pubﬂ.ieajqiens
500N, L ¢ d | & larm,

I thank you warmly! for the’ 1ist.of your publications which
you kindly sent us. Now, permit me to draw your attention to some
in which we are interested, to' be exacts Lanta

i

1, " Alexander Calder " s 4 -
by James Johmnson Sweeney ‘ {nsuranea, in

The: Work of Jean Dubuffet
by Peter Selz

Gaudi
by Henry-Russell Jteheock

Marle Rothko
by Peter Selz

DeSt g
by Alfred H. Barr

I beg you please to put aside those which you emsider
guitable to be part of this aspect of exchanges. between our museuns.

s you-in advance for your kindness, I beg you.please
wssurance of my atiention,

The Director
Bozo Bek

Translated from the French

J1 2/25/63
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Via air mail

LA Wil

A 0 D

November 20, 1962

The Director

Moderna Calerije
Tomsiceva 1l
Ljubljana, Yugoslavia

Dear Siri

We are happy to leam from Mr. Bozo Bek, Director of the Gal-
erije Gri#da Zagreba, that you have accepted our exnibitions BEN SHAHN:
GRAPHICS for showing in your museum during the period December 10,1962
to January 7, 1963, Ve are most gratified that the bition can
have a second showing in Yugoslavia, T am sure it will have exception-
al interest for both the artists and the general public in Ljubljana.

T am sending herewith the nn&m@"h&m

1. A copy of a descriptive sheet, giving details of contents,
costs, shipping, etec. From this you will see that the
only costs to you for the exhibition will be transportation
charges from Zagreb, plus a fee of §150 for insurance, in
addition to your usual costs of installation, publicity and
catalog publication. The insurance fee will cover the ex~-
hibition under our regular fine-arts policy during transit
and for the entire duration of your showing.

2. Coples of our Arrival Notice, Condition Report and Shipping
Record forms, to be filled out as indicated and returned to
us at the specified times.

3. Two coples of the Box List, to aid in unpacking and re-pack-
ing the exhibition and in clearing it through Customs.

L. Catalog material consisting of
a) A foreword by James Thrall Soby and Mildred Constantine
b) Blographical notes on the artist
c)A complete check 1list of items in the exhibition
d) A group of 12 glossy, black-and-white 8 x 10" photo-
graphs, to be used for publicity as well as for catalog
11lustration.

5« Three copies of our Publieity Report form, to be f1lled
duplicate and returned to us at the conclusion of the ud;.::din
tion period in Ljubl jana, together with any press notices,

—_—
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Moderna Calerije, mnhijﬂlg"
November 20, 1962 - 2

posters, installation photographs, magazine articles and
any other publicity material that may be available. The
third copy is for your own records.

Our sugpested press release, which is in process of revision,
will be sent you within a few days.

We shall, of course, be glad to answer any questions you may
have concerning the exhibition.

With very best wishes for a successful showing,
Sincerely,

Tnternational Circulating
Exhibitions

Enclosures: As listed above

WR/REE frrk
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January 31, 1963

Mr. Hozo Bek
Director

Galeria Grada Zagreba
Katarinin Trg 2
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr. Bek:

Many thanks for your kind letter of January 9, T
am sorry the photographs of the missing items did not reach
you in time but we are hopeful the problem can be solved af-
ter the exhibition reaches Stockholm.

The publicity material on the Zagreb showing of
BEN SHAHN3ORAPHICS jas just arrived and we are very happy to
have it, The catalogs will, presumably, be received within
a short time,

We should be delighted to send you publications of
THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART in exchange for your BEN SHAHN:GRAPH=
105 catalogs. T am enclosing a list of our publieations. If
you will indicate which of these you would be interested to
have, we shall be very glad to send you a representative selec=
tion.

The success of the Zagreb showing of BEN SHAHN3GRAPH-
ICS 1s very gratifying to vs and we hope we may very soon have
another opportunity to collaborate with you in presenting other
of our exhibitions in your museum,

s'lmﬂ“ly »

Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Cireulating
fxhibitions

Enclosures .List of MOMA publications

WR/HRE /rrk
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galerija suvremene umjetnosti
galerija ,,benko harvat”
atelje mestrovic¢

galerija primitivne umjetnosti

] me soit
» suppose nu'elle
re précédente
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GATLERTA GRADA ZAGREBA ZAGREB KATARININ TRG 2 TEL.t 2L=313

Zagreb, Jan. 9, 1963

N° 01-9/5
Re: BEN SHAHN Exhibition

Mr, Waldo Rasmussen , Director
Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53rd Street

New York 19, USA

Dear Mr., Rasmussen:

Please excuse my delay in writing you; I have been away on
a trip from which T returned only a few days ago.

Your letter containing the details on the items that did not
agree with the list was unfortunately received late = that is, after all
the material had been shipped to Ljubljana, However, according to the
photos attached, T remember very well the work numbered BS-61-1, but Noe
61,295) has escaped my memory. Also, it is interesting that, all the
works were placed in an absolutely irreproachable manner in proper
cases and the proper slots. Although it is difficult for me to discover
the error now, I suppose it mlght be due to a wrong marking, either in
your previous list of works or in the cases. Since on January 7, 1963
we gave the order to "Jugosped" of Ljubljana to send the entire shipment
to Stockholm, T propose to draw the attention of the Moderna Musecet of
Stockholm to the possibility of resolving this problem.

I am sending you by the same post all the publicity material
on the exhibition published here. I attach a 1ist of the articles and
their auwthors. The Zagreb showing of the exhibition was visited by
12,73k visitors.

T am sending you separately 25 copies of the catalog, The
price of the catalog is 500 Dinars, But, instead of sending us the
equivalent in dollars, we should prefer to receive in exchange several of
your museum's publications,

With very best wishes for 1963 and with sincere thanks for the
gervice you have done us in lending us this beautiful and very important
exhibition, T beg you to accept the assurance of my highest consideration.

The Director
/s/ Bozo Bek
(Bozo Bek)
Enclosure: list (in Yugoslav language)

1/15/63/rrk
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galerija primitivne umjetnosti

BEN S°H A HYUY

D.E.(Dubravka ERCEG): Dvije izloZbe u Galeriji suvremene umje-
tnosti (VJEBNIK, 8,XI1,1962,, P.4)

+est I1zloZba Ben Sana u Zagrebu (BORBA, 9,XI,1962,, p.T)

E,CVETKOVA: U Gradskoj galeriji nakon Picassoa: BEN SHAHN - KSENIJA
KANTO®I (VECERNJI LIST, 9,XI,1962,, p.7)

++o. BEN SHAHN, notice (VEZERNJI LIST, 12,X1,1962,, p.9)

J,.DEPOLO: Dragocjen primjer, Grafifki opus ameridkog slikara Ben
Shahna w zagrebadkoj Galeriji suvremene umjetnosti (VJESNIK,13,XI,
1962., p.7)

Vladimir GOJKOVIC: Ben Shahn (15 DANA, 15,XI,1962., No 3, p.lo-11)
M.M, (Matko MESTROVIC: Ben Shahn (DANAS, 21,XI,1962,, No 40, p.2)
Ivo TOMLJANOVIC: 04 Pikasa do Ben Sana (BORBA, 23,XT,.1962., p.T)

Dubravko HORVATIC: Ben Shahn i Ksenija Kantoei u Galeriji suvre-
mene umjetnosti (TELEGRAM, 23.XI1,1962,, No 135, p.5)

R,PUTAR: Mala likovna kronika - BEN SHAHN (COVJEK I PROSTOR, 1962
No 117, p.8)
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N-7/8 x 24" (b1 x 60,9 on.)
#rs. Ben Ghabn, Recsevelt, M.J.
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Miss Dudley

Mr, Boso Bek

Director

Galerije Crdda Zagreba
Katarinin Trg 2
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr. Ml

Many thanks for your letter of November 6, enclosing our Arrive
al Notice and Condition Report forms, filled out., Since the check list
contains two items entitled Triple-Dip, = one a serigraph and stencil and
the other a watercolor and tempera - and since the Museum mumber you have
recorded corresponds in our check 1list to the serigraph rather than to
the watercolor and tempera, T am enclosing Leica prints of both items and
would ask that you be good enough to compare them with the . you
have and let us know which one is missing. Perhaps you
willing to write to Dr. Dietrich Mahlow of the Staatliche me. in
Baden-Baden, to ask him if the missing item might possibly still be in
Baden~Baden.

We have not been able to identify items 53 £ 191 and C/E 1,2,3,
L, which do not appear in the check 1list but which you found in Case MOMA
G=lo If you wish to include these in your showing and will send us a de-
seription of them, we shall be glad to send you their titles,

We are very happy to have confirmation of the Ijubl jana showing
of the exhibition and the exhibition dates. T am today sending a full set
of documentary materials to the Director of the Moderna Calerije in Ljub-
1‘1‘-‘1‘.

Following the Ljubl jana showlng, BEN SHAHN; GRAPHICS is scheduled
to be shown at the National Museum in Stockholm, Sweden, from February 15
to March 10, 1963, I am asking Dr, Carl Nordenfalk, Director of the Stock-
holm museum, to communicate with you directly to coordinate deatils of
shipping.

T hope the exhibition is having a successful showing in Zagreb.
We are looking forward to seeing the catalog and the press notices.

Simsra'ly,

Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Cireculating
Exhibitions

Enclosuret .2 Leica prints
Wi/RRK/ rrkc

[
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SHAHN, Ben
1952

Tri.

and stencil
30'3%.2 22-1/2' (78,2 x 57’2 .-)
Fuseum of Modern Art, Wew York

RTetaTer md vempern

a or

31-7/8 x 24" (81 x 60,9 em.)
¥rs, Ben Shahn, Roosevelt, W.J.
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Plesse return to: Department

The Museum of Modern Art
11 Wwest 53ra Street
Now York 19, New York

CONDITION REPORT PORM

H

Report on condition of  Ben Shahn

upon receipt im Zagreb on November 5, 1962

for lho'wtln‘ November 8 - 30, 1962

- -

”*
- Please check the materisl in the $Xhidition against the oheck )ist
Provided and 1ist below all dameges and omissions from the list

Please note whether in your opinion damege occurred in trensit ar
while in your pPossession, Descride Gondition of item in de _

BS=61=1 Triple Dip, 1952
| Gk ggeanl)

S3 F 191 UNKNOWN
C/E 1,2,3,4

Condition of box:

If necessary, please cable
Modern Art, 4
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galerije grada katarinin trg 2-telefon 24-313

Zagreba ® zagreb,

galerija suvremene umjetnosti ”0[!
galerija ,,benko horvat”

) 13
atelje mestrovié liovembher 6, 1962 Jw

galerija primitivne umjetnosti

Degr bir:

Enclosed we g3 eturning you the Arrival Notice of exhi-
bk on

biticn and Revort Form.

At the sam I s the lessure to inform you thatd
=xhibition [ I

i BEAR! ..-E;.-;.Z"IL;..; , e&efter showing in Zag-
o e e I forw :d to

Ljubljan Tom2ideva 14 ,

us or to the Moder-
forms for the ta-
bitien.

from December 10,

which direetion
HICo @after show-
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TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON RECEIPT OF -SHIPMENT,

Please return to: Department of Circulating Exhibitions
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York 19, New York

ARRIVAL NOTICE of exhibition:
november 5, 1962
(date)

Cases received on

Number of cases received 11

If unpacked and in good condition, check here good

If damaged, please fill in details on CONDITION REPORT FORM provided
separately for the purpose.

Please list dates of showing: _ November 8 - 3o, 1962 .

Place of exhibitions GALERIJE GRADA ZAGREBA - Galerija suvremene amjetnosti

Auspices or sponsoring organization(s):

November 6, 1962 4\9@,44
(date) (signature)
BoZo Bek

Director
(title)

Galerije grada Zagreba
(institution)




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:

IC/IP I.A.274

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

YICE-F=60-62-Yugoslavia
RP - REK ~ ADH ‘green

Mr. Bozo Bek

Director

Galerije Grida Zagreba
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr. Bek: -

We have just received from Mr, Kuzon of the
Staatliche Kunsthalle in Baden-Baden, a copy of let= -
ter to you of September 18, advisiing you that our exhi-
‘bition:s BEN SHAHN:GRAPHICS would be forwarded to you the .
following day. We hope it has arrived safely and in good
time, ) ] S, 1

- & - et o A e lﬂ‘-
' In order to aid you in clearing the shipment
through Customs and in unpacking and repacking, I am send-
ing you enclosed two copies of the revised box 1list and an
additional copy of the check list for the exhibitions .
. . - &0 unt] 14
I am enclosing also a list of the lenders to the
exhibition , for inclusion in your catalog. We have indi-
cated their addresses in the hope that you may bewilling
send eaeh lender a copy of your catalog, when it is ready.
Would you also be good enough to send us 25 additienal cop-
ieg of the eatalog for our own use and bill us for any .
charges? 3 v ieat

We hope to hear from you soon regarding the con=

firmation of the Belgrade showing of BEN SHAHN:GRAPHICS. '«

Sine G!'GJJ' ’

Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director

International, Circulating
Exhibitions

Enclosurest '.2 eoples box list
+1 copy check list
.1 copy list of lenders
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¥r. Bozo Bek
Director

Galeria Or¥da Zagreba
Katarin Trg 7

Zagreb, Tugoslavia

Dear Mr, Bek:

Thank you for your kind letter of September 28, Our exhibi-
tion: HEH SHAIN:ORAMTOS closed in Baden-Badem on Septémber 20 and we
have asked Drs Dietrich Manlow, Director of the Stastliche Kunsthalle
there, to hold it in his mvseum pending shipping instructions from you
We have also asked him to comminicate directly with ¥rs., Mumk in order
%o coordinate shipping arrangements. On September 13 we wrote to Mrs.
Munk, asking her to notify Dr. Mahlow of the name and address of the
shipping agent in Zagreb to whom the exhibition should be consigned. I
hope this information has by mow been sent Dr. Mahlow and that & re
ments have been made to send the exhibitlon directly to your museum.

.~ §ince you have not been able to place the exhibition for. le
October showing in Yugoslavia, we should appreciate it very much if

when 1t arrives from Baden-Baden, you could hold it in Zagreb wntil 4%

is needed for your showing in November. ' vor New Y

T had delayed answering your previous letter in the hope
we would hear from Switzerland regarding our offer of the Shahn
tion for showing in Basel or Zurich for the period December 10,
January 7, 1963, Since we have not yet had word from Switzerland,
are assuming that the exhibition cannot be placed for the time indieated
and should therefore be happy to have you schedule it for the Modern (al-
lery in Belgrade, especially since the showing period available coincides
with the Modern Gallery's open dates. Would you please be good enough to
have the Director of the Modern Gallery confirm acceptance at the earliest
possible moment; indicating the exact dates of his showing?

The exhibition is scheduled to open at the Natiomalmuseum in
Stockholm on February 15, 1963 and we shall ask Dr. Carl Nordenfalk, Di-
rector of the Stockholm museum to make shipping arrangements
with the Director of the Modern Gallery in Belgrade, so that the exhibi-
tion can leave Yugoslavia early in January.

With renewed thanks for your interest in the HEN SHANN:GRAPHICS
éxhibition and your efforts in arranging for a second showing in Yugoslavia,

Sincerely,
Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director
International Circulating Exhibitions
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TRANSTIATTON ATTACHED

STAATLICHE KUNSTHALLE

BADREN=BADERN
LICHTENTALER ALLEE

Herrn 18,10.62 Ku
" I 4’ ’.JMH‘.
Direktor Bof Bek ot € - /|

Galerije Grada Zagreba E-C 8 e

Zagreb/Jugoslavien g

SRV Tee 2 Say = WA C,-'r APHICS
f";; I3 J E)A—v//]

Sehr ieehrter Herr Direktor Bek |

Besten Damk fiir Ihr Schreiben vom 10.10.62, in dessen Beantwortung
wir Ihnen mitteilen, daf die Graphiken der Ben Shahn-Ausstellung
moxgen, den 19,10.62 als Eilgut iiber unsere Transportfirma Eugen
von Steffelin, Karlsruhe, Baumeisterstr. 44 an Sie abgehen werden.

Alles verpackt in Kisten des Museums of Modern Art. Beiliegend iiber=-
senden wir Ihnen die eine noch bei libriggebliebene Liste der Aus=-
stellungsstiicke fiir die Kisten 1 bis 8 und 10, Ausserdem erhalten Sie
noch die Kistem 9, 12 und 13, wofiir bei uns keine Listen mehr vor-
handen sind. Ich nehme aber mit Bestimmtheit an, dafl Sie von New York
bereits entsprechende Listen erhalten haben, da die MOMA auch uns

die Listen seinerzeit zugeschickt hat,

Die Kosten der Versicherung des Transportes und des Transportes
gehen zu Ihren Lasten, da wir laut Zusage aus New York nur den Trans=-
port an uns zu zahlen hatten, was auch schon geschenhen ist, Es ist
jedoch miglich, dali MOMA den Transport an Sie schon versichert hat.
Die Abmachungen zwischen Ihnen und New York sind uns nicht bekannt,

Mit freundlichen Griiden und den besten Winschen fiir einen grofien
Erfolg der Ausstellung, und einen guten Empfang der Sendung.

[}

Im Auftrag:

(Hans Kuzon,Verw,Ang,)

Nachrichtlich:
An Museum of Modern Art,

zur gefilligen Kenntnisnahme und

evt. Veranlassunge.
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Tichtenthaler Allee

Director Bozo Bek October 18, 1962 Kn
Calerije Grada Zagreba

Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Katerinin Trg 2

Dear Director Bek:

Many thanks for your letter of October 10,'62, in reply to
which we inform you that the BEN SHAHN:;CGRAPHICS exhibition will be
forwarded to you tomorrow, October 19,'62, through our transport agent
Pugen von Steffelin, Karlsruhe, Baumeisterstir. L.

Everything is packed in Museum of Modern Art cases. We are
enclosing box lists for Cases 1 to 8 and Gase 10, which we had left over,
Tn addition, you will receive Cases 9, 12 and 13, for which we have no
more box lists. T am taking it for granted, however, that you have al-
ready received these lists from New York, since we originally received
them from MOMA.

The costs from insurance during trasport and the transporta-
tion charges will be billed to you, since we are advised from New York
that only the transportation charges to us have to be paid by us, and
this has already been done. It is possible, however, that MOMA has al-
ready insured the transportstlion, T do moh know what your arrangements
are with New York.

With friendly greetings and best wishes for the great success
of the exhibition and for the safe arrival of the shipment,

Hans Kuzon, Administrator

Tnformation copy tos:
Museum of Modern Art
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galerija suvremene umjetnosti
galerija ,,benko horvat” tombre 1962
atelje medtrovic ‘

galerija primitivne umjetnosti
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L'exposition en

: ervalle du 6 au 30
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GALERTA GRADA ZAGREBA ZAGREB, Katarinin Trg 2 Tel, 2L4=313

Zagreb, Sept. 28,1962

No. 01 = 563/8
Re Exhibition of Ben Shahn

Mr, Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director

International Circulating Exhibitions
The Museum of Modern Art

New York

11 West 53rd Street

Dear Sir:

As T informed you in my previous letter, we find it impossible
to organize a showing of the BEN SHAHN exihibition for Octobers

You were good emough to inform us that, according to the itiner-
ary for European countries, the matérial would not be ready for transpor-
tation to Zagreb until after the closing in Baden-Baden. However, since
the exhibition is not scheduled for showing here until the period November
6 to 30, we should appreciate it if you would let us have/Pféns for it.

In view of the fact that, according to the laws effective in the
R.P.F, of Yugoslavia, our institution does not have funds at its disposi=-
tion to cover the transportatlon costs, we are obliged to arrange for the
transportation through the intermediary of a Yugoslav transport companye.
In order to enable us to make the request for it in good time, I should be
grateful if you would let me know the following:

1. Exact date when we can have the exhiblton materials.
2, Name and address of the museum that will forward the materials
to us.

As soon as we receive this information, we shall send our request
form to the Yugoslav transport Company JUCOSPED, Heinzelova 6a, Zagreb.

Please accept, dear Sir, the expression of my very high considera-
tion,

The Director

/s/ Bozo Beck
( Boko Beck)

10/L/62/rrk
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 IGE-F-60-62-Tugoslavia (Zagreb)
RP RK . green

August 17, 1962

Thank you very much for your letter of August 8, We are de-
lighted that you can accept owr exhibition; BN SHAHN: GRAPHICS for
dminginymmﬂmber!;toﬂ.m-ndummmdthu-
dates on our schedule.

qund!.nsmamloudldw!pﬂushaﬂmthomihulu
which will give you detalls of contents,costs, apace requirements, etc.
Please note that the only costs to you will be those of transpartation from
the previous place of showing plus a fee of {150 for insurance costs and
your local costs of installation, catalog and publicity., The exhibition
will be covered by our regular fine-art insuranse policy during transit and
for the entire period of showing in your museum,

T am sending you also the following material:

1. Copies of our Arrival Notice, Condition Report and Shipping
Record forms, to be filled out and returned to us at the
specified times.

2. Catalog material corsistling of:
u; & Foreword by James Thrall fZoby and Mildred Constantine
Biographical notes on the artist
¢) A complete check list of items in the exhibition
d) A group of 12 glossy black-and-white photographs, to be
used for publicity purposes as well az for cgatalog il-
lustration,

3. A Copy of our suggested publicity release.

ke Two copies of our Publicity Repert form, to be filled out im
duplicate and returned to us at the conclusion of your showing,

together with any press notlces, posters, photographs, magazsine
articles and any other publicity material that msy be available.
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Mr. Bozo Bek
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

The exhibition is scheduled to close in Baden-Baden Septem
20 and we had offered it to Mrs. Munk for two showings in Yugoslavia
ing the period October 2 to December 2, 1962, Unless Mrs. Munk is
ning another showing, perhaps in Belgrade, prior to yours, we
the exhibition to a museum in another country for showing during
month of October. T am writing today to Mrs. Munk to inguire as
plans and we shall, of course, let you krow at the earliest poss
ment the place from which the exhibition will be shipped to Zagreb.

We look forward very much to collaborating with you in present-
ing this very ilmportant exhibition to the public of Zagreb.

Sincerely,
waldo Hasmussen
Associate Director

International Circulating
ixhibitions

PeS.1 Mrs. ¥unk's letter to you, mentioned in your letter to us, was not
enclosed.

Enclogures: As listed above
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galerije grada zagreba ® zagreb, katarinin trg 2-telefon 24-313
P f'.;' ' J p

galerija suvremene umjetnosti -

galerija ,,benko horvat” / f[-: 4

atelje mestrovic

8th August, 1962,

galerija primitivne umijetnosti

No. 01-563/2

cone.: Exposition Ben Shahn

lir.

Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director

International Circulating Exhibitions

The Museum of Modern Art
NEW YORK
11 West, 5%rd Street

Dear Sir,

From lirs. Zdenka lunk, Director of the Museum of Arts and Crafts
in Zagreb, I have received your letters of the 25rd April and

of the 6th July, in which you had proposed the organizing in Za-
ereb of the exposition Ben Shahn, 2t this moment held in Baden-
Baden.

I am pleased to inform you that our Museum is ready to accept
this exposition, so extraordinarily importent and espeeially in-
teresting to our publie.

But the only free term we have yet is from the 4th to the 25th
llovember 1962.

If you agree to that term, please let us know it, so that we
shonld be eble to orgenize the exposition in good time.

Enelosed I send vou Mrs. Zdenka Munk's letter.

Yours very truly
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cus M. Palmer . WWJ’%W

ll.ra Honﬂald
ICE-F-68-62 Insurance — H‘
green

Mrs. Zdenka Munk
Pirscior

Mugelj =& Umjetuost y obrt
Trg Marsala Tite, 10
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mrs. Muok:
IREIGiEY -

g kmmmmma-mﬁ weh L~
,uuamrn.uu.iuumywmmdmmmm
o eover insurance charges for two showings of our exhibition:
BEN SHAHN: GRAPHICS, umcmo:ﬂ;zwhm
Novembexr 6 - 30, 1962 and at the Moderna Galerije In Ljubljasa,
December 10, 1083 - erx'l,l“a. o xw wing 8 m.' te

Wclhuum mmmull W.
date.
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“ JgE-P-g8- ew;.(mb) ﬂML

Mrs. Zdenka Munk

Museum za Umdetnost i Obrt
Trg Marsala Tito 10
Zagreb, Yugeslavia

Dear Mrs. }!_unkl

In the hope that you may still be able to schedule a
second showing of our exhibition: BEN SHAHN:GRAPHICS in Yugoslave
ia, we have not arranged an interim showing elsewhere. The exhi=.
bition will therefore come to you directly from Baden-Badem, ;. . .
where it 1s scheduled to'close on sammm. it we t\t&pv

. Vould you please be good enough to send Dr. Dietrich .
Mahlow, Director of the Staatliche Kunsthalle in Baden-Baden, with-
in the next week, the name and address of the shipping agent te
whom the exhibition should be consigned and to consult him on.amy..
other shipping arrangements that may be necessary? - We should also
1ike to be informed of these arrangements for our insurance records.

. . . ovings, praferehly

- If you have been able to place the exhibition for an Octobe
er showing in another Yugoslav museum, we should appreciate it very.
much 4f you would let us know at the earliest possible moment. the
title of the institution, the name of its Director and the exact ..
dates of showing. Otherwise, may T ask you to hold the.exhibition in
Zagreb until it is needed for its showing at the Galerije Gri¥da Zag-
reba? It will be fully covered by our regular fine-arts insurance

policy in any event, ! ; . P
We shall hope to hear from you within a short times
With renewed thanks for your cooperation,

Simcerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

hssociate Director .

International Circulating
Exhibi tions

nﬂ/ LN i\/ rrk
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VICE-F=68-62-Tugoslavia
RP RK green

August 17, 1962

Mrs, Zdenka Munk

Director

Muzeum za Umdetnost 1 Obrt
Trg Mersala Tito 10
Zagreb, Yugoslavia

Dear Mrs, Munk:

We have received a letter from Mr, Bozo Bek
nfthﬂnhrij.mumh,infm“m‘bh. XL
to accept our exhibitions BEN SHAHN: GRAPHTCS !
miseum November L - 25, 1962. We are delighted that we
able to present this exhibition in his museum and 1
¥r, Bek to confirm the dates supgested. T enclose a copy o
letter to him. : ’

I am wondering, houa'rer,ifyouh:umdapl
the mibdtimnhmmolmmheeﬂmiQpﬂwto .
showing, Tf you will refer to my previous letters to _
mmmtummmmxmm-mm,  For
mumbmmm,mwmoammz-”*
1962, If only the Zagreb showing is planned, we should _ of=
fer the exhibition for showing in another ecountry during the month
of October, We should appreciate it very much if you would let wus
knwiu soon as possible whether a second Yugoslav showing ¥
possible,

May I take this opportunity to express to Yyou our gin-
cerest thanks for your efforts in placing the exhibition, I am
sure the Yugoslav public will be greatly impressed with Shahn'g
graphic work.

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director

International Circulating
Exhibitions

Enclosure: Copy, letter to Mr, Bek

WR/REE /rrk
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cc on letterhead to:.Hon. Ceorge F. Kennan “IGi =F=b68-62=Yugoslavia-of!
eSeAmbassador to Yugoslavia = RP RK
Jir, Walter Roberts §
oHMre Drlgo ?udiu, Dir.
Yugoslav Information Center
N.Y.c.

T recently had a very pleasant visit from Mr. Zvenomir Radic,
an architect and industrial design educator from Zagreb now traveling
in the United States on & V. 5. State Departmert travel grant. Mr,
Radic suggested T write you concerning one of our exhibitiones BN SHAHNg

which we should like to offer for two showings in Tugoslavia
: in Zagreb and

graphic teconiques.

and watercolor paintings, 23 drawings,

slgne including posters, books, magasine and record album
chures and $1lustrations.

At the present moment, since the framing o
has not boen completed, T cannot give you informati
cases in the shipment and its total weight, but if
having the exhibition, 7 shall be hapoy to send
nent detalls within a very short time.

The sxhibition will have its first two showings in Cermany and
would therefore come to you from Jaden-aden, where it is scheduled to

c¢lose on September 17.
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2 The only costs 10 you, aside from your locsl costs of instale
1ation, catalog publication and publieity, would be those of transpor-
tation from Baden-Baden, plus & feo of £150 for insurance.

Por use in compiling the catalog, we can furnish a selection
of fifteen hlackeand-uhite glossy O° = 10% paotogrephs, & camplote item
1isting, the text of a brief introduction %o the artist's work, blo-
graphicsl motes and & portra‘t photograph of the artist.

umm-mmupommummmm

exhibition for showing in your museum and should be very grateful for
mdﬂhp}uwnmumhmmtumw
showinge

We ook forward to collaborating with you.
Sincerely,
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" ICE~F-68-62-Yugoslavia- offer
RP "RK  green ey

T should appreciate it very much if _ 3 :
good offices to urge its consideration WM.Mﬂ'I‘ .
Yugoslav uuseum authorities. : \

gnclosures Letter to Mrs, Munk

WR/RRK/RRK
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ENCLOSURE-Munk

:cs-r-@jmmﬂfxnd (Vigbonary Arch,
/ ICE~-F=68=-62-Yugoslavia {Ben m;m) ZAGREB
WR RP RK green Togoslav offer

USIA - BINGHAM

¥igs lois A, Bingham
Chief, Mine Arts Section
Exhibits Division

U. 2, Informatien Agency
mh’.ﬁm, n.c.

Dnrlﬁll Kl‘ﬂ

Wruwldtchmamﬂ.rnm enclosed
coples of eur correspondence with Mr, Thomas T. Driver, Publie fd.uu-
figer in Wellington, New Zealand and Mr. Kurt von Senior lecturer at
the Flam Sehool of Pine Arts et the University of ind, regarding our
exhibitions VISTONARY ARGHTTROTONE. T an sure you ' b8 pleased to note
that the exhibition nas beer scheduled for showing in Auckland. Sinee Mr.
Driver camnod undertake to circulste 1% in lew Lealand, ‘that Mr. von
Meler will be able to assume this responeibilify, and “be grateful
if ¥r, Driver could be authorised to affer offfelal Uil.T.S. sponsorship.
unmuuh-v-mtuwmfwthlummw.nm
pneuddthmmt l-i,ﬂﬂﬂﬂdhw
Tor your information T am enclosing also a
Jnll:éhm.mm,m.f Mﬁ
Zagreb, which T wrote following a
Thoby-Marcelin in which she reported’
inmumummsmmmh

We should b most grateful for a
our Yugoslav proposal and are particularly |
and dat=s of showing have been determined., Ve
uh-&ﬂ!n;uﬂ'llwhun&hiﬁmﬂtm.

With mary thanks snd best wishes,

Mra. F. A. Kolmets

Program Associate
International Cireulating

pxhibitions
Enclosuress Copies, flott-urs

wr frrk
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July 6, 1962

Mrs, Zdenka Munk

Director

Museum za Umdetnost 1 Obrt
Trg Marsala Tita, 10
Zagreb, Tugoslavia

Dear Nrs. Munk:

We have learmed from the United States Inferwation
Agency in Washington that you have expressed an interest in
our exnibitions BEN SHAHN: GRAPHIGS, which Mr. Rusmussen of-
fered you for showing in Yugoslavia in his letter to you of
April 23, Ve are delighted at the prospect of collaborating
with you in presenting this exeeptional exhibition to the
Yugoslav publie,

We hope you are planning two showings, as Mr. Ras-
mussen suggested to you, and should very much appreciate it
if you would let us kmow the names of the institutions in
which the exhibition would be shown, their location and the
npames of their Directors, as well as the exact dates of eash
showing, As soon as we have confirmation of dates from you,
we shall send you catalog and publicity materisl.

Tn the meantime, T am enclosing a complete check
1ist of the exhibition, which will give you full information
concerning each work included; and also a descriptive sheet
giving details of shipping, space requirements, ete. Ve
shall, of course, be very glad to answer any questions you
may have regarding the exhibition.

We should be very grateful for an early reply.
With many thanks for your cooperation,
Sincerely,
Mre. s As Kolmets

International Cireculating
Exhinitions

Enclosures: .Check List
JDescriptive Sheet

reE/rrk
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file: ICE-F-68-61-Zagreb

THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American Embassy
Belgrade, Yugoslavia
June 17, 1964

Dear lr. Rasmussens

By now you should have received some good news
from BoZidar Bek of the Galerija Grada Zagreba. A4
telex from one of our men in Zagreb informs that "Bek
has finally gotten dollars from Zﬁha Natioaal? Bank
to pay the bill."

This favorable solution of the problem followed
many interesting and--we thought--ingenious (if not
downright devious) deviees whereby Bek's museum would
pay (someone, somehow) in dinars and you would be reim-
bursed (by me) in dollars. Pity things have worked out
so simply. 1 was beginning to enjoy the process.

I suppose we can consider this an anawer to your
letter of July 23, 1963, to Mr. Engle.

Best regards.

Sincerely yours,

¥,
N\

‘s :)
1

Raymond E. Benson
Information Attache

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Cireculating Exhibitions
The Museum of Modern Axrt

11 W. 53rd Street

N.Y. 19, N.Y.

U.S.4.
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July 23, 1963

Mr, Harold E, Engle
Cultural Affairs Officer
Uo 3.. Infumtion smiﬂ.
U. S. Embassy

Belgrade, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr, Englet

I am sending you enclosed a copy of a lstter recently
received from Mr, Bozo Bek, Director of the Calerija Grada Zag-
reba in Zagreb (translated from the original French into %_uh),

from which you will see that Mr. Bek is encountering scme

fieulty in making payment to us in dollars for the ensurance fees
due us for the two Yugoslav showings of our exhibition: BEN SHAHN:
Graphics, ]

This exhibition was shown in the Calerije Orada Zagreba
November 6 - 30, 1962 and in the Moderna Galerije in Ljubljana De-
cember 10, 1962 - January 7, 1963, Our bill covers an insurance
fee of $150 for each showing, totalling $300.

Would you be willing to have Mr, Bek make payment to the
U. 8, Embassy in Belgrade in dinars and then reimburse us in dol=
lars? We have in the past made similar arrangements with other em-
bassies in cases where the transfer of dollars was a problem, I
hope you will find it possible to help us in this instance and that
you will be willing to communicate with Mr, Bek to inform him of
the procedures required, 1 should appreciate it very much,

With many thanks for your cooperation,
Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

Executive Director

International Circulating
Exhibitions

Enclosure; Copy, letter from Mr, Bek

WR/RRK/rTk
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cc on letterhead for Mr, Walter Roberts
PAQ, Belgrade

Hon. Ceorge F, Kennan
U. S. Ambassador

Us. S L!blw
Belgrade; Yugoslavia

Dear Ambassador Kennan:

I’-'nanmmclud:upyotwletwofm
23 to Mrs. Zdenka Munk, Director of the Muzeum za Umdetnost 1

Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director
International Circulating
Exhibitions

inclosure: .Copy, letter to Mrs. Munk

WR/RRE/rrik
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April 2k, 1962

Mr, Walter Roberts
Public Affairs Officer
Ue S+ Information Service
U. S, Embassy

Belgrade, Yugoslavia

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed T am sending you a copy of my letter of to=
day's date to Ambassador Kennan and a copy of my letter of yes~-
terday's date to Mrs. Zdenka Munk, Director of the Muzeum za
Umdetnost i Obrt in Zagreb, regarding our exhibitions BEN SHAHN:
GRAPHICS, which we should like to show in Yugoslavia during the
period October 8 to December 2, 1962,

We hope that you, as well as Ambassador Kemnan, will
be able to aid in placing and publicizing this exhibition and
should be most appreciative if you would be willing to commun-
icate with Mrs. Munk regarding the prospects.

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen

Associate Director

International Cireulating
Exhibitions

Enclosures: . Copy, letter to Ambassador Kenmnan
» Copy, letter to Mrs. Munk
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MODERNA GALERIJA
LIUBLJANA UBLIANA 2D/E=1963

DEPARTEMENT OF CIRCULATING EXHIBITIONS
THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 West 53rd Street

NEW YORK 19 N,.Y.

Re: Ben Shahn$ Exhibition.

lear Sirs,

Enclosed you will find 3 forms which conecern our
exhibition of Ben Shahn in Ljubljana, Jugoslavia.

Truly Yours,

Enclosures
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TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED AFTER SHIPMENT HAS BEEN UNPACKED
AND CHECKED THOROUGHLY.

Please return to: Department of Circulating Exhibitions
The Museun of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York 19, New York

CONDITION REPORT FORM 5.XI1,1962
T {date)

Report on condition of BEN SHAHN
4 (name of exhibition)

n receipt in ___ LJjubljana on __ 5.X11,1962,
s ) (place) (date received)

for smg TOXII .1962"‘2 2 0I01963
. (dates)

Please check the material in the exhibition against the check list Mm’ ded
and list below all damages and omissions from the list,

Please note whether in your opinion damage occurred in transit or while in
your possession., Describe condition of item in detail.

__good condifion
Museum

Title, date, medium Description of damage

Condition of boxs good

If necessary, please cable request for new bolts from The Museum of Modern Art.

Zoran KrZisnik m
(signature of pem’n in charge)

Director
(title)

_[WML___
ution
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Department of Circulating Exhibitions
The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53rd Street

New York 19, New York

SHIPPING RECORD on exhibitions

for shipment from __ LJUBLJANA : to __ STOCKHOIM

Shipped via train
(name of airline, steamship company or other carrier)

on ' which departed on -R‘\Iﬁfi‘_—
(T1ight mumber or name of vessel)

and is scheduled to arrive on .
(date)

Name of agent handling shipments _ JUGOSPED, Ljubljana

adidresss JUGOSSPED ,Ljubl jana,Mo¥a Pijade 41,

cable addresst JUGOSPED, Ljubl jana

Waybill or manifest number:

21.1.1963 ' M O
Tdats) Zoran KrZisnik /| 4
(signature) (/

Director of Moderm gallery
(title)

Moderna galerija
(institution)

T¢ BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON SHIPMENT TO NEXT EXHIBITOR
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Please return to: Department of Circulating Exhibitions
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York 19, New York

Publicity Report

May we have the following information for the exhibition:

Dates of showing: _7,X77,1962 2. Attendance: _ 2.7,196%
Museum or other building where shown: _MODERNA GALERIJA Ljubl jana,Jugoslavija

Auspices or sponsoring organization (s): GALERTJE GRADA ZAGREBA,

Zagreb,batarinin trg 2.

5. Visits by special groups: ©S¢00ls groups

6. Lectures, radio talks or television programs, or films:

short television program

7. Opening ceremonies and events: speech by the Director of Moderna
galerija, Ljubl jana

8. Available material: please check and attach (or list if copies are not available)
Newspaper or magazine articles 7/ nl
Photographs: of ceremonies and cvents Ef- of installation / /
Catalog or leaflet issued: / _/ Poster.{Z"

9. Comments about the exhibition: __in newspapers

Signature: Zoran Kr#isnik L""/' %{1

%

Title: Moderna galerija,ljubl jena Tonsideva 14




